The Directors have undertaken a review of the Group’s accounting treatment with respect to operating leases and have concluded that, where the
Group as lessee has entered into rental agreements with guaranteed minimum uplifts, it is appropriate to recognise the total minimum lease
payments, including the uplifts, on a straight-line basis over the period of the operating lease. In prior years, the uplifts were recognised as an
expense only when payable. A prior period adjustment has been recorded to reflect this adjustment.

As a number of the operating leases that contain minimum uplifts were acquired in prior periods in business combinations, the recognition, by prior
year adjustment, of the minimum lease payment on a straight-line basis has resulted in an additional accrual being recognised at the date of the
business combination. This has resulted in an increase to goodwill arising on those business combinations as at 30 December 2005 and
28 December 2006 of £19.5m. The impact on the previously reported results for 2006, the opening balance sheet at 29 December 2005 and the
balance sheet at 28 December 2006 is set out below:

Prior period adjustment
   2006 Impact of

   (as originally  prior period 2006

   reported) adjustment (as restated)

   £m £m £m

Goodwill   204.3 19.5 223.8
Current trade and other payables   (51.5) 0.5 (51.0)
Non-current trade and other payables   (19.4) (24.9) (44.3)
Retained deficit   (59.2) (4.9) (64.1)
Net liabilities   (58.8) (4.9) (63.7)

Cost of sales   (211.3) (1.8) (213.1)
Operating profit   20.5 (1.8) 18.7
Profit before and after tax   (5.9) (1.8) (7.7)

Prior period adjustments (continued)
   2006 2005

   £m £m

Retained deficit at end of period (as originally reported)   (59.2) (55.3)
Impact of prior period adjustment   (4.9) (3.1)

Retained deficit at end of period (as restated)   (64.1) (58.4)

Basic and diluted loss per share for the year ended 28 December 2006 as originally reported was 17.1p and is 22.3p as restated. There was no
impact on current or deferred tax as recovery of the resulting deferred tax asset was not probable in the prior period. The net tax asset increased by

[…]

Financial liabilities   (0.2) (0.3)

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities   (129.0) (208.0)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Group accounts for fixed-rate derivative financial instruments (interest rate swaps) at fair value. The gain or loss on remeasurement to fair value is
recognised immediately in the income statement except where derivatives qualify for hedge accounting when recognition of any resultant gain or loss
depends on the nature of the item being hedged. Hedge accounting has been adopted for the year ended 27 December 2007.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased equity by £2.1m or decreased equity by £2.2m (2006 : £nil) and would have
increased or decreased profit or loss by £nil (2006: £3.6m).

77

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2006.

   Profit or loss  Equity

   100 bp  100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Effect in GBP thousands   increase decrease increase decrease

27 December 2007
Variable-rate instruments   (1,584) 1,584 – –
Interest rate swap   989 (989) – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   (595) 595 – –

28 December 2006
Variable-rate instruments   (2,281) 2,281 – –
Interest rate swap   2,000 (2,000) – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   (281) 281 – –

Fair values
Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial instruments that are carried in the
financial statements.

Short-term debtors and creditors have been excluded from the following disclosures on the basis that their carrying amount is a reasonable
approximation to fair value.
   Carrying  Carrying

   amount Fair value amount Fair value

   27 December  27 December 28 December 28 December

   2007 2007 2006 2006

   £m £m £m £m

Cash and cash equivalents   (10.4) (10.4) (27.7) (27.7)
Secured bank loans   127.7 129.0 206.9 208.0